
EXHIBIT 1 
Page 1 of 8 

 

BROWARD COUNTY 

CULTURAL DIVISION 

SEMI-ANNUAL GRANT REPORT 

FY2022 (paid as of 07/18/2022) 
    

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

FY2022 Grant Amounts   
   

General Operating Support - GOS  $3,153,952 

Program Support - PS  $346,500 

Artist Support - AS  $138,000 

Artist Innovation - AI  $50,000 

ArtServe Project  $200,000 

Sponsorships  $48,000 

   

Total Funding  $3,936,452 

   

   

   

   

   

   
   

   
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

    

    



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 2 of 8 

 
FY2022 GENERAL OPERATION SUPPORT - GOS 

The Broward Cultural Council approved funding recommendations on June 3, 2021. The County Administrator approved 
the funding recommendations on August 12, 2021. The Division Director is authorized to approve Grant Awards, whether 
as recommended or as modified by the approving authority, in amounts up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) and is 
authorized to execute agreements for Grant Awards in amounts up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000). Grant awards abov e $250,000 are approved by the Boar d and executed by  the County Administr ator. 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Coral Springs Chinese Cultural Association, Inc. 10/14/2021 $22,618  $22,618.00  
Curtain Call Playhouse, Inc. 09/22/2021 $19,393  $19,393.00  
Davie School Foundation, Inc. 09/30/2021 $47,154  $47,154.00  
Florida's Singing Sons, Inc. 10/19/2021 $49,899  $49,899.00  
Gold Coast Jazz Society, Inc. 09/28/2021 $62,600  $62,600.00  
Inside Out Theatre Company, Inc. 10/25/2021 $27,589  $27,589.00  
Island City Stage, Inc. 09/22/2021 $58,061  $58,061.00  
Lovewell Institute For The Creative Arts, Inc. 10/27/2021 $44,611  $44,611.00  
Master Chorale of South Florida, Inc. 09/22/2021 $39,818  $39,818.00  
New City Players, Inc. 09/30/2021 $20,833  $20,833.00  
Sample McDougald House Preservation Society, Inc. 09/23/2021 $25,809  $25,809.00  
The GirlChoir of South Florida, Inc. 10/20/2021 $38,494  $38,494.00  
The Stranahan House, Inc. 10/08/2021 $71,733  $71,733.00  
World AIDS Museum Incorporated 09/22/2021 $39,272  $39,272.00  
All Florida Youth Orchestra, Inc. 10/11/2021 $127,867  $127,867.00  
Coral Springs Museum of Art, Inc. 09/22/2021 $81,508  $81,508.00  
Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc. 10/14/2021 $80,867  $80,867.00  
Gay Mens Chorus of South Florida, Inc. 10/07/2021 $90,990  $90,990.00  
Hollywood Art and Culture Center, Inc. 10/04/2021 $118,753  $118,753.00  

1 Stonewall Library & Archives, Inc. 10/01/2021 $81,175  $81,175.00  
Symphony of the Americas, Inc. 10/25/2021 $112,807  $112,807.00  

2 The Broward County Film Society, Inc. 09/28/2021 $122,027  $122,027.00  
The Fort Lauderdale Children's Theatre, Inc. 10/08/2021 $109,511  $109,511.00  
Bonnet House, Inc. 09/22/2021 $172,161  $172,161.00  
Flamingo Gardens, Inc. 09/24/2021 $241,882  $241,882.00  
Holocaust Documentation & Education Center, Inc. 09/22/2021 $134,990  $134,990.00  

3Museum of Discovery and Science, Inc.  10/21/2021 $306,500  $306,500.00  
Nova Southeastern University, Inc. on behalf of its 
Museum of Art Division4 10/21/2021 $252,634  $252,634.00  
Opera Guild, Inc. of Fort Lauderdale 09/22/2021 $172,381  $172,381.00  
Slow Burn Theatre Company, Inc. 09/30/2021 $151,258  $151,258.00  
South Florida Symphony Orchestra, Inc. 09/22/2021 $167,966  $167,966.00  

5Young At Art of Broward, Inc.  10/20/2021 $60,791  $60,791.00  
TOTAL  $3,153,952 $3,153,952.00 
 

1An Amendment for $5,000 was executed on January 3, 2022, for Stonewall Library & Archives, Inc. to assist them with 
finding a new Executive Director. 
2An Amendment for $3,500 was executed on May 9, 2022, for The Broward County Film Society, Inc. to assist with 
repairing their Genie Lift. 



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 3 of 8 

 
3, 4On October 19, 2021, The County Commission adopted Resolution No. 21-1696, Item 32 (motion A), to approve funding 
for the Fiscal Year 2022 General Operating Support Grant awards to the Museum of Discovery and Science, Inc., in the 
amount of $306,500; and Nova Southeastern University, Inc., on behalf of its Museum of Art Division, in the amount of 
$252,643. On October 19, 2021, The County Commission adopted Resolution No. 21-1696, Item 32 (motion B), to 
authorize the County Administrator to enter into Grant Award agreements, subject to review for legal sufficiency by the 
County Attorney, for both the Museum of Discovery and Science, Inc., and Nova Southeastern University, Inc., on behalf 
of its Museum of Art Division for a one-year contract term. 
5The Young At Art of Broward, Inc. funding was revised and approved by the Broward Cultural Council on September 2, 
2021. 
    
    
    

FY2022 PROGRAM SUPPORT - PS 
The Broward Cultural Council approved the funding recommendations for the Program Support grant category on June 
3, 2021. The County Administrator approved the funding recommendations on August 12, 2021. The Division Director is 
authorized to approve Grant Awards, whether as recommended or as modified by the approving authority, in amounts up 
to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) and is authorized to execute agreements for Grant Awards in amounts up to Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dol lars ($250,000).     

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Arts Ballet Theatre of Florida, Inc. 09/24/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Broward Art Guild, Inc. 10/04/2021 $10,500  $10,500.00  
City of Pompano Beach, FL 10/08/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Coral Springs Festival of The Arts, Inc. 09/22/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Developing Dreams Foundation, Inc. 10/12/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Embrace Music Foundation, Inc. 10/14/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Fantasy Theatre Factory, Inc. 09/24/2021 $15,000  $15,000.00  
Grace Arts Center, Inc. 09/23/2021 $10,500  $10,500.00  
Japan Arts, Inc. 10/19/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Jayadevi Arts, Inc. 11/03/2021 $10,500  $10,500.00  
Louise Bennett-Coverley Heritage Council (FLA,), Inc. 10/20/2021 $10,500  $10,500.00  
Miami City Ballet, Inc. 10/04/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Miami Gay and Lesbian Film Festival, Inc. 09/22/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Old Dillard Foundation, Inc. 10/13/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Scottish American Society of South Florida, Inc. 10/18/2021 $12,000  $12,000.00  
Seraphic Fire, Inc. 10/04/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Sistrunk Historical Festival, Inc. 10/14/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
South Florida Chamber Ensemble, Inc. 10/28/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
South Florida Pride Wind Ensemble, Inc. 09/29/2021 $13,500  $13,500.00  
Women in Music AYO, Corp. 10/18/2021 $10,500  $10,500.00  

1Bengali Association of South Florida, Inc.  00/00/0000 $7,000  $0.00  
Ft. Lauderdale Performing Arts, Inc. 11/29/2021 $9,000  $9,000.00  
South Florida Ballet Theater, Inc. 10/04/2021 $7,000  $7,000.00  
SPF South Florida, Inc. 10/28/2021 $9,000  $9,000.00  
Art Gallery 21, Incorporated 10/08/2021 $4,000  $4,000.00  

Association of Indians in America, Inc. 11/01/2021 $4,000  $4,000.00  
Association Of The Performing Arts of India, Inc. 09/28/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 4 of 8 

 
Recipient continued Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Brazilian Voices, Inc. 09/23/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  
City of Coral Springs, FL 10/19/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  
City of Parkland, FL 10/18/2021 $4,000  $4,000.00  
FATVillage Arts District, Inc. 10/20/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  
Fort Lauderdale Children’s Ballet Theatre, Inc. 11/09/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  
Greater Miami Asian Coalition For Business, Inc. 10/29/2021 $3,500  $3,500.00  
Hallandale Section CID-UNESCO, Inc. 11/22/2021 $3,500  $3,500.00  
Jazz Education Community Coalition, Inc. 10/11/2021 $5,000  $5,000.00  

2Momentum Stage, Inc.  00/00/0000 $4,500 $0.00 
3 Opera Fusion, Inc. 10/11/2021 $4,500  $0.00  

Polynesian Culture Association, Inc. 10/26/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
The Royal Chessmen, Inc. 10/20/2021 $3,500  $3,500.00  
South Florida Jubilee Chorus, Inc. 10/11/2021 $4,000  $4,000.00  
The Arts Council of Greater Weston, Inc. 09/30/2021 $4,500  $4,500.00  
The Florida Turkish-American Association, Inc. 10/06/2021 $3,500  $3,500.00  
The Puppet Guild of South Florida, Inc. 09/30/2021 $5,000  $5,000.00  
Yiddishkayt Initiative, Inc. 10/06/2021 $4,000  $4,000.00  
TOTAL  $362,500 $346,500.00 
   
1Bengali Association of South Florida, Inc. has no executed contract. 
2Momentum Stage, Inc. de-obligated the funds.  
3Opera Fusion de-obligated the funds.  

  

  

  
  
  
    

  
FY2022 ARTIST SUPPORT – AS 

  

The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations for Cycle I of the Artist Support grant category on August 6, 
2021; Cycle II on November 3, 2021; and Cycle III on February 8, 2022. The Division Director is authorized to approve 
Grant Awards, whether as recommended or as modified by the approving authority, in amounts up to Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000) and is authorized to execute agreements for Grant Awards in amounts up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000). Recommendations were approved by the Division Director for Cycle I on August 23, 2021; Cycle II 
on November 6, 2021; and C ycle III on February 18, 2022.    

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 

Cycle 1    

Cheryl Brown 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Tara Chadwick 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Jennifer Clay 09/30/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Darius Daughtry 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
David Goboff 09/30/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Andrea Huffman 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Janay Joseph 10/01/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Dana Kleinman 09/27/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Samuel Lopez De Victoria 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 5 of 8 

 
Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Cycle 1 continued    
Mahmood Shafiq 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Aaron Malco 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Daniel Marosi 09/27/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Myrna Meeroff 09/30/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Nicole Perry 10/07/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Vicki Rosenthal 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Jose Veliz Aragon 09/30/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Dennica Worrell 09/30/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
Nicole Yarling 09/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00  
    
Cycle 2    
Laura Atria 12/16/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Cassandra Belony 12/20/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Susan Buzzi 01/07/2022 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Jean Caze 12/22/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Dana DellaCamera 09/23/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Robert Folse 12/21/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Liliana Gonzalez Sanchez 01/03/2022 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Antoine Khawam 12/17/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Tina LaPorta 12/16/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Christina Lihan 12/27/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Kandy G. Lopez-Moreno 12/20/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Khaulah Naima Nuruddin 12/29/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Allen Paul 12/17/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Jonathan Rockford 12/20/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
David Rosenthal 12/20/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Carol Rousso 01/05/2022 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Edward Sparan 01/06/2022 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Agatha Wright 12/20/2021 $3,000  $3,000.00 
    
Cycle 3    
Maria A. Barreiro-Futterman 03/17/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Cindy-Ann Boisson 03/16/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
David Corey 03/18/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Lorna Galloway 03/17/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Jania Harden 03/18/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Julie Orsini Shakher 03/17/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Jordan Solomon 03/22/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Lauren Sopourn 03/17/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Brendan Walsh 03/17/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
Yochi Yakir-Avin 03/18/2022 $3,000 $3,000.00 
TOTAL  $138,000 $138,000.00 

 



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 6 of 8 

 
FY2022 ARTIST INNOVATION – AI 

On December 14, 2021, the Broward County Board of County Commissioners approved a grant agreement from the 
Community Foundation of Broward, Inc. for a total of $75,000 to create the Artist Innovation Grant. A total of $25,000 
was utilized in FY 2022 with a 50% cash match by the County to award five (5) individual artists ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) each to create new and experimental art projects for the Broward County public between April 1, 2022, 
through March 31, 2023. The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations for the Artist Innovation grant 
category on February 17, 2022. Funding recommendations were approved by the Broward Cultural Council on March 3, 
2022, and by the County Administrator on March 7, 2022. 
    

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Cathleen Dean 03/30/2022 $10,000 $10,000.00 
Carolina Garcia 03/21/2022 $10,000 $10,000.00 
Marielle Plaisir-Audrat 03/30/2022 $10,000 $10,000.00 
John Sandell 03/22/2022 $10,000 $10,000.00 
Nerissa Street 03/22/2022 $10,000 $10,000.00 
TOTAL  $50,000 $50,000.00 
    
    

FY2022 ARTSERVE PROJECT 
On June 3, 2021, The Broward Cultural Council (BCC) approved funding recommendation of the Broward Cultural Council 
(BCC) Executive Committee’s recommendation for ArtServe, Inc. (GOS3 Artserve-2022) in the amount of $200,000 from 
the April 15, 2021, meeting for FY 2022. 

   
 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
ArtServe, Inc. 12/01/21 $200,000 $200,000.00 

    
    
    
    

FY 2022 BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 
The Broward County Board of County Commissioners approved on March 1, 2022, a tri-party grant agreement among 
Broward County, City of Fort Lauderdale, and the Performing Arts Center Authority, for the period of October 1, 2021 
through September 30, 2022 

    
Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Performing Arts Center Authority 03/04/22 $950,000 $475,000.00 

    
    
    
  

FY 2018 CITY OF MIRAMAR 
  

The Broward County Board of County Commissioners adopted supplemental budget Resolution No. 2017-655 within the 
General Fund appropriating $200,000 for the construction of the back of the house expansion project for Miramar 
Amphitheater at Regional Park. 

    
Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 7/18/2022 
City of Miramar 08/28/2020 $200,000 $200,000.00 



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 7 of 8 

 
FY 2018 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX CAPITAL CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM1 

The Broward County Board of County Commissioners recommended funding on June 1, 2018. 
 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 7/18/2022 
 City of Miramar, Florida2 08/28/20 $300,000 $300,000.00 

 

1The $1,000,000 was allocated for this program, but only $800,000 were awarded. The unused funds were rolled into a 
future cycle. 
2City of Miramar’s First Amendment was executed 10/27/2021. 
    
    
    
    

FY 2017 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX CAPITAL CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM1 

The Broward County Board of County Commissioners recommended funding on June 13, 2017. 
    

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 7/18/2022 
The Broward County Film Society, Inc. 10/10/18 $61,975 $0.00 
Town of Davie 09/26/18 $500,000 $0.00 
TOTAL  $561,975 $0.00 
 

1The $1,000,000 was allocated for this program, but only $561,975 were awarded. The unused funds were rolled into a 
future cycle. 

    
    
    
    

FY 2015 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX CAPITAL CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM1 

The Broward County Board of County Commissioners recommended funding for these recipients on November 3, 2015. 
    

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
2 The Stranahan House, Inc. 05/31/16 $70,000 $47,295.00 

TOTAL  $70,000 $47,295.00 
 

1This grant award was funded in FY 2015 but were approved in FY 2016. 
2The Stranahan House, Inc. de-obligated $22,705 of funds for this grant. The unused funds were rolled into a future 
cycle. 

    
    
    
    

FY 2022 SPONSORSHIPS 
The Broward Cultural Division awarded sponsorship agreements to the following entities. 

    
Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
Art Fort Lauderdale dba Fort Lauderdale Art 
Week 

& Design 
12/14/2021 $10,000  $10,000.00 



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 8 of 8 

 
Recipient continued Date Executed Amount Paid as of 07/18/2022 
rAv Communications 12/21/2021 $5,000  $5,000.00 
CODAworx 01/12/2022 $10,000  $10,000.00 
Business for the Arts of Broward, Inc. 04/29/2022 $3,000  $3,000.00 
Thinking Cap Theatre, Inc. 05/11/2022 $5,000  $5,000.00 
Broward Public Library Foundation, Inc. 06/03/2022 $5,000  $5,000.00 
Black LGBTQ+ Liberation, Inc. 06/09/2022 $5,000  $5,000.00 
Venetian Arts Society, Inc. 07/12/2022 $5,000  $5,000.00 
TOTAL  $48,000 $48,000.00 
    
    

 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Semi-Annual Report FY22 approved by Phil 7-26.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



